DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING B. WING 05/18/2021 555673 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. ASBURY PARK NURSING & REHABILITATION CENTER SACRAMENTO, CA 95825 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS The following reflects the findings of the California Department of Public Health during an See attached. abbreviated survey for the investigation of facility reported incident #CA00706136. Representing the Department of Public Health: Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse, 38834 The inspection was limited to the specific facility reported incident investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. F 558 Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences F 558 CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) SS≍D §483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of resident needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health or safety of the resident or other residents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure the call light for three of 4 sampled residents (Resident 1, Resident 3, and Resident 4) was accessible and within their reach at all times. This failure resulted in Resident 1 being unable to call for help when he was hit by his roommate and had the potential for Resident 1, Resident 3, and Resident 4 not to receive help timely in the event of an emergency, which could jeopardize their health and safety. Findings: PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/25/2021

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED C
		555673	B, WING		I .	18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & R	EHABILITATION CENTER	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. SACRAMENTO, CA 95825		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 558			
İ	was admitted to the diagnoses which in paralysis of both the	Imission Record, Resident 1 e facility 15 years ago with cluded quadriplegia (complete e arms and legs from neck and anxiety disorder.				
	(MDS, resident care 9/10/20, indicated r during the assessm cognitively intact. T the Section G, Fund Resident 1 was total	Resident 1's Minimal Data Set e assessment tool), dated esident scored 15 out of 15 ent which indicated he was he same assessment underctional Status, indicated ally dependent for staff's mobility, transfer, dressing, at hygiene.				
	Resident 1 was in h 1 stated he was not was able to control and make phone ca his phone with a sty Resident 1 stated h light (soft touch pad needed to call for si Resident 1 was ask used his call light, h an attempt to active made a few attemp call light was not the light had a white con	on on 10/6/20, at 11:40 a.m., is bed watching TV. Resident able to use his hands, but the remote control for his TV alls to his family by touching lus attached to his headband. e was able to push the call limit when he aff's assistance. When ed to demonstrate how he e slightly lowered the chin in the the call light. Resident 1 is to locate a call light, but the ere. Resident 1 stated the call rd and asked the Department ed. Upon further observation,	•			
	it was noted that Re was clipped to the v bedside table which head of bed. The ta about two feet away	esident 1's EZ touch call light white sheet draped over the was standing parallel to the ble with pinned call light was and far from resident's tated, "Sometimes they [staff]				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		'E SURVEY MPLETED
·		555673	B. WING		1	C /18/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00070	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/2021
		REHABILITATION CENTER		2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. SACRAMENTO, CA 95825		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	forget to put it under means to call them. During a concurrent a.m., Resident 1 exhe had an argumer over his roommate! 1 stated on that day roommate (Resider roommate became his wheel chair to mand hit me on my fesome, not bad! h but the most imported to be able to del stated he was not a because the call light he started yelling an who summoned factories with Licentat 12 p.m., in reside usually checked on	t interview on 10/6/20, at 11:40 cplained that a few weeks ago at with one of his roommates is TV being very loud. Resident y when he asked his at 2) "to turn down his TV, the really aggressive, rolled up in any bedgrabbed a hanger, et." Resident 1 added, "It hurt ad a blanket over my feet ortant I was afraid that he will ad and hurt mesee I can't legs and have this fear I fend myself." Resident 1 ble to call staff for assistance th was not under his chin so and called his wife on the phone ellity's staff to resident's room.	F 5	558		
	Resident 1 was able should always be un observed the call lig chin and looked around able to locate th LN found the call lig bedside drawer aways.	was on. LN 1 explained that to activate the call light, but it inder resident's chin. LN 1 tht was not by Resident 1's und in resident's bed, but was e call light anywhere. When the pinned to a cover on the ay from resident's reach, she be there, I don't know why it's	v i		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		rith a Social Services s conducted on 10/9/20, at				

	r of deficiencies of correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		reen72	B. WING	**************************************		С
NAMEOF	DDOVICED OR CURDLED	555673	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		/18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & R	EHABILITATION CENTER		2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. SACRAMENTO, CA 95825	'UE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	1:20 p.m. The SSA altercation between she received a call stated that her "hus roommate." The SS into Resident 1's ro from the room. The remember if Reside accessible to him. I answer when asked Resident 1 did not ficall for assistance a A review of Resider 9/23/20, at 6:09 p.m that about 1 week a him" with a clothes was being struck, he call light and this market a control of the structure.	stated on the day of the Resident 1 and Resident 2, from Resident 1's wife who band was attacked by his SA stated she immediately ran om and removed Resident 2 SSA stated she did not ent 1's call light was on or was The SSA did not provide any I if it was possible that have his call light by his chin to and called his wife instead. In 1's physician notes dated at 1's physician notes dated	F 5	558		
	a care plan initiated resident has EZ call. The care plan's interesident to use EZ considered will ensure the all times." During an observation at 12:35 p.m., with EX (DSD) in Resident 1 Resident 3 and Resident 4 Resident should reach. Upon entering observed assisted with Nursing Assistant (OSD) and the second resident should reach.	iew indicated Resident 1 had on 4/30/20 and titled, "The light due to quadriplegia." reentions were to "Encourage all light when necessary," and at EZ is properly place (sic) at on and interview on 10/6/20, Director of Staff Development is room, which he shared with ident 4, the DSD stated that if have his call light within g the room, Resident 3 was with feeding by a Certified in NA 1). Resident 3's call light on the wall above resident's				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	E SURVEY MPLETED
		555673	B. WING		į.	C /18/2021
•	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. SACRAMENTO, CA 95825		10/2/02/1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEF(CIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	asked CNA 1 if she within resident's reuse it anyway." Resuded and his call light floor under his bed was not able to use CNA 1 did not provabout residents' rig regarding the call liminan interview with on 10/6/20, at 12:50 resident should have should be within the	dent's reach. When DSD forgot to place the call light ach, CNA 1 replied, "he can't sident 4 was sleeping in his at was observed laying on the CNA 1 stated that Resident 4 the call light as well. The ide any answer when asked hts and facility's policies	F 5	58		
	In an interview with (ADM) and DON or Resident 1's issues light were discussed Resident 1 was very anxiety that somebound not be able to stated all staff was and his expectation resident's room, "s [Resident 1's] call lighting. Review of the document of the decument of	a facility's Administrator 10/6/20 at 2:30 p.m., with accessibility to the call d. The ADM confirmed y vulnerable and had lots of ody would hurt him and he o defend himself. The ADM aware of Resident 1's needs was that before leaving taff double checksif his ght properly secured by his				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		555673	B. WING			1	C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & R	EHABILITATION CENTER		225	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 FAIR OAKS BLVD. CRAMENTO, CA 95825		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 5	F 5	558			,
	may not be able to check these resider	use their call light. Be sure you nts frequently."					
F 600 SS=D	Free from Abuse ar	nd Neglect	F6	500			
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropriand exploitation as includes but is not licorporal punishmentary physical or chell treat the resident's 1 §483.12(a) The facility security	lity must- se verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or					
	failed to implement procedures to ensur	and record review, the facility their abuse policies and e one of 4 sampled residents e from abuse when he was		.:			
	experiencing fear ar	in vulnerable Resident 1 nd anxiety for not being able nen another Resident hit his					
	was admitted to the diagnoses which inc	mission Record, Resident 1 facility 15 years ago with luded quadriplegia (complete arms and legs from neck				*	

Street Address, City, State, 2ip Code		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		NSTRUCTION			E SURVEY PLETED
ASBURY PARK NURSING & REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X5) ID PREFIX TAG (X6) ID PREFIX TAG (555 6 73	B. WING					
FREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 600 Continued From page 6 down), depression, and anxiety disorder. During a review of Resident 1's Minimal Data Set (MDS, resident care assessment tool), dated 9/10/20, indicated resident scored 15 out of 15 during the assessment which indicated he was cognitively intact. The same assessment indicated Resident 2 was admitted to the facility in the spring of 2020 with multiple diagnoses which included dementia (memory impairment) and traumatic brain injury. During a review of the most recent MDS, dated 9/4/20 indicated Resident 2 scored 9 out of 15 during the assessment, indicating he had mild cognitive impairment. During an observation and a concurrent interview on 10/6/20, at 11:40 a.m., Resident 1 was in his bed watching TV. Resident 1 stated he was not able to use his hands, but was able to control the remote control for his TV and make phone calls			EHABILITATION CENTER		2257 F	AIR OAKS BLVD.	CODE		10/2021
down), depression, and anxiety disorder. During a review of Resident 1's Minimal Data Set (MDS, resident care assessment tool), dated 9/10/20, indicated resident scored 15 out of 15 during the assessment which indicated he was cognitively intact. The same assessment indicated Resident 1 was totally dependent for staff's assistance for bed mobility, transfer, dressing, eating, and personal hygiene. Resident 2 was admitted to the facility in the spring of 2020 with multiple diagnoses which included dementia (memory impairment) and traumatic brain injury. During a review of the most recent MDS, dated 9/4/20 indicated Resident 2 scored 9 out of 15 during the assessment, indicating he had mild cognitive impairment. During an observation and a concurrent interview on 10/6/20, at 11:40 a.m., Resident 1 was in his bed watching TV. Resident 1 stated he was not able to use his hands, but was able to control the remote control for his TV and make phone calls	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI:	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD HE APPROPE	₿E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
attached to his headband. Resident 1 stated he was able to push the call light (soft touch pad) with his chin when he needed to call for staff's assistance. When Resident 1 was asked to demonstrate how he used his call light, he slightly lowered the chin in an attempt to activate the call light. Resident 1 made a few attempts to locate a call light, but the call light was not there. Upon further observation, it was noted that Resident 1's EZ touch call light was clipped to the white sheet draped over the bedside table. The table with pinned call light was about two feet away and	F 600	down), depression, During a review of I (MDS, resident care 9/10/20, indicated re during the assessm cognitively intact. Tr indicated Resident staff's assistance fo dressing, eating, an Resident 2 was adn spring of 2020 with included dementia (traumatic brain injur During a review of th 9/4/20 indicated Residenting the assessm cognitive impairment During an observation 10/6/20, at 11:40 bed watching TV. Re able to use his hand remote control for his family by touc attached to his head was able to push the with his chin when he assistance. When Re demonstrate how he lowered the chin in a light. Resident 1 ma call light, but the call further observation, EZ touch call light we draped over the bed	Resident 1's Minimal Data Set assessment tool), dated esident scored 15 out of 15 eent which indicated he was he same assessment 1 was totally dependent for or bed mobility, transfer, depersonal hygiene. Initted to the facility in the multiple diagnoses which memory impairment) and y. The most recent MDS, dated sident 2 scored 9 out of 15 eent, indicating he had mild int. In and a concurrent interview a.m., Resident 1 was in his esident 1 stated he was not lis, but was able to control the is TV and make phone calls hing his phone with a stylus liband. Resident 1 stated he e call light (soft touch pad) e needed to call for staff's esident 1 was asked to e used his call light, he slightly an attempt to activate the call de a few attempts to locate a il light was noted that Resident 1's as clipped to the white sheet side table. The table with	F	00				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		555673	B. WING			0 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & F	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. SACRAMENTO, CA 95825	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	away from resident "Sometimes they is chin and I have no During an interview Resident 1 stated, legs and I have this and attack me." Re incident several ye won't be able to de explained because facility's administra non-ambulatory an arrangement. Resid different room, his come over to his be was moved to this one of his roomma constantly and "his stated when he ask his TV, he would st	is reach. Resident 1 stated, staff] forget to put it under my means to call them." on 10/6/20, at 11:40 a.m., il can't move my arms and a fear that somebody will come esident 1 continued, "Had an ears back and still afraid that I fend myself." Resident 1 of this fear, he requested the tion that his roommates were do the facility agreed to that dent 1 stated when he was in a roommates were not able to ed and hurt him, but then he room. According to Resident 1, tes (Resident 2) was very loud TV was loud 24/7". Resident 1 ted his roommate to turn down art "name callingswearing dn't sleep at night, had	F 6	300		
	one day when he a 2) "to turn down his really aggressive, r my bedgrabbed a feet." Resident 1 ac had a blanket over important I was afra head and hurt me." able to call staff for light was not under and called his wife facility's staff to res	i				
	During a review of	Social Services Note for		1		1

PRINTED: 05/25/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTIONS	NC ———	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		555673	ß. WING			1	C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & R	EHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS 2257 FAIR OAKS SACRAMENTO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO EFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Resident 1, dated 9 "Notified by resident resident is being at!mmediately went observed resident I [Resident 2] in his whanger in his hand resident [Resident happened resident happened resident keeps the TV on 24 headache. Resident began to say [exple words towards me, brought the plasticI called my wife A review of Resider 9/23/20, at 6:09 p.n incident), indicated, attacks: recently ex recently he has began and an interview on 10/6/20, at 12 p. was alert and orient arms and legs, and assistance. During an interview p.m., LN 2 stated R forgetfulness and w 2, when things were	at 21/20 at 1:32 p.m., indicated, at spouse via phone that tacked by roommate tinto resident's room and ying in bedresident wheelchair with a plastic at the foot of the bed of the 1]When askedwhat [Resident 1] stated "the guy hours a dayI have a tstated the guy [Resident 2] tives] words and other bad he unplugged his TV and hanger at my legs and hit me " at 1's physician notes dated h., (visit was 3 days after the "Depression/Anxiety/Panic acerbatedstates that more a feeling more depressed and tates that about 1 week ago cked him" with a clothes y when he was being struck, beess his call light and this	F6	00			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: CA030000001

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		555673	B. WING	, <u>. </u>		C 18/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PARK NURSING & F	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2257 FAIR OAKS BLVD. SACRAMENTO, CA 95825	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	In an interview with (CNA 2) on 10/6/20 Resident 2 was she she witnessed Resin the past and she altercation. A review of the factitled, "Abuse Previndicated, "Our resident abuseOur includingother resident out the command of the protecting our resident out of the protecting our resident an interview with (ADM) and DON of ADM stated he was 1's needs and required the command of the comma	a Certified Nursing Assistant b, at 1:26 p.m., CNA 2 stated ort-tempered. CNA 2 stated ident 2 yell at other residents had to re-direct him to avoid lity's policy and procedure ention Program," dated 1/2019, idents have the right to be free acility is committed to dents from abuse by anyone		500		
·	short-tempered wa	s not the best option.		·	٠.	

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

•	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(XZ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
•	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:	NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING	
NAME OF FACILITY	CILITY	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE		
Asbury Par	Asbury Park Nursing & Rehabilitation Center	2257 Fair Oaks Blvd	2257 Fair Oaks Blvd Sacramento. CA 95825	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IL PREFIX	PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERRED TO THE ABBRIDGATE DEFICIENCY	(X5) COMPLETION
F 558 SS=D	Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3)		Preparation and/or execition of this plan of correction does not constitue	<u> </u>
			aurilission of agreement by the provider of the fruth of the facts alleged or the conclusion set forth on this Statement of Deficiencies. This plan of correction id prepared and/or executed soley bevause it is required by provisions of Health and Safety Code Section 1280 and CFR 483 Et seq.	<u>.</u>
			1. Resident 1 is alert and able to make needs known. Desident	
			dependent on staff for all ADLs. He is able to tolerate sitting up in his motorized chair and can maneuver it on his own. Upon investigation staff reported always making sure resident 1's EZ touch call light be under his chair of 100000000000000000000000000000000000	
			crim. On 10/00/20 call light cord was immediately placed under resident's 1 chin.	10/06/2020
			2. All other resident's call lights have been verified and are in reach, In-Servicing of the staff has been conducted on 10/26/2020, & 05/26/2021.	10/06/2020
		·	 Department Managers will continue to conduct daily rounds to ensure compliance. 	05/26/2021
			4. Changes will be reviewd by the QA&A	
		-		
, i				,
patients. (See r homes, the election	ncy statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the ee reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the finding apove findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following program partitional on.	ne institution may be excus ngs stated above are disclo ig the date these documen	Any deficiency scatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provided sufficient protection to the patients, fixed protection and instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclossible 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing any plant of correction are disclossible 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility, if deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to confine a particular point of the facility of the facility.	nt protection to the ovided. For nursing rection is requisite to
LABORATOR	LABORATORY DIRECTORS OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	'S SIGNATURE	TITLE / CKR DATE	V.7E

correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to (X6) DAJE TITLE PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM CMS-2567 (62)89) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
2257 Fair Oaks Blvd Sacramento, CA 95825
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEHCIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY SHOULD BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)
,

homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is provided. For nursing continued program participation

LABORATORY DIRECTORY OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATI IRF (X6) DATE ころういっとかり TITLE MERICUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM CMS-2567 (04/09) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page of